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2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Operating revenue Other revenue Total revenue Total expenses
Surplus before tax Income tax Surplus (deficit) after tax

 (In thousand rupees) 

2013 2012 2011  2010  2009  2008  2007 

Operating revenue  1,635,749  1,450,123  1,609,270  1,296,162  1,073,935  1,439,026  1,216,923 

Other revenue  432,536  456,232  411,845  475,402  360,821  248,275  192,672 

Total revenue  2,068,285  1,906,355  2,021,115  1,771,564  1,434,756  1,687,301  1,409,595 

Total expenses  1,731,843  1,437,727  1,381,027  1,268,067  1,126,197  869,026  661,449 

Surplus before tax  336,442  468,628  640,088  503,497  308,559  818,275  748,146 

Income tax  118,861  136,981  244,193  277,112  980,606  286,396  - 

Surplus (deficit) after tax  217,581  331,647  395,895  226,385  (672,047)  531,879  748,146 

2013 2012 2011  2010  2009  2008  2007 

Non-current assets  473,453  606,996  836,210  889,403  944,845  3,315,547  473,314 

Current assets  4,167,557  3,605,624  3,076,154  2,670,454  2,970,804  321,612  2,481,761 

Total assets  4,641,010  4,212,620  3,912,364  3,559,857  3,915,649  3,637,159  2,955,075 

Non-current liabilities  95,798  46,739  98,556  184,965  949,539  25,153  27,907 

Current liabilities  3,040,279  524,958  504,532  461,511  279,114  209,490  56,531 

Total liabilities  3,136,077  571,697  603,088  646,476  1,228,653  234,643  84,438 

SECP Fund  1,504,933  3,640,923  3,309,276  2,913,381  2,686,996  3,402,516  2,870,637 
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The financial results of the SECP for the year 2012-13 show a surplus of income over expenditure—after 
tax—Rs217.58 million as against the budgeted surplus of Rs170.94 million, registering an increase of Rs 
46.64 million (27%).

The total revenues for the financial year 2012-13 are Rs2,068 million which are higher by Rs162 million as 
compared to last year’s revenue of Rs1,906 million. The revenues of the Company Law Division, Securities 
Market Division, Specialized Companies Division and Insurance Division increased during the year when 
compared to last year’s revenues. The income from investment decreased by Rs48 million, mainly due to 
a decrease in the discount rate by the State Bank of Pakistan.

The revenue expenses for the period under review are within the budgeted parameters showing an 
overall 10.8 % reduction against the budget for the year. The total expenses for the year under review are 
Rs1,731 million showing an increase of Rs292 million over the last year. The increase is mainly due to hiring 
of staff on vacant positions during the year, increased cost of utilities, rent expenses and other operating 
expenses. The capital expenditures for the year are also as per approved budget for the year.

Twenty million rupees received as penalties by all the operating departments of the SECP during the year 
ending June 30, 2013 and surplus funds, as on June 30, 2013, amounting to Rs2,368 million have been 
transferred to the federal consolidated fund (FCF).  

In July 2013, the SECP shifted from standalone accounting software to Oracle ERP. The finance, 
administration and human resources departments have been fully integrated. All the current processes 
have been upgraded to match the standard international practice. The SECP has a sound system of 
internal controls, which has been further strengthened after the implementation of Oracle ERP.

Future outlook

As a consequence of the amendment to the 1997 SECP Act—through the 2012 Finance Act—surplus 
funds for the year, after payment of tax, are to be transferred to the FCF, and any deficit in a year will 
be made up by the federal government. The SECP will do its best to generate revenues not only to meet 
its expenditures, but also to have a surplus at the end of the year. The income on investment used to 
be one of the major sources of income for the SECP. After the transfer of surplus funds, the income from 
investment will be insignificant. The SECP will explore alternative sources of revenue to at least achieve 
the breakeven point. The revenues from all the operating divisions are showing upward trends. The SECP 
will also ensure that the revenue targets approved by the Policy Board for the year 2013-14 are achieved 
and expenses for the year remain within the approved budgetary limits. 

Financial performance
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Head Office:
NIC Building, 63 Jinnah Avenue, Islamabad

Tel: 051-9207091-4 Fax: 051-9204915

Karachi
Fourth Floor, State Life Building No 2, Wallace Road
Off I.I. Chundrigar Road
Tel: 021-99238269 Fax: 021-99213278
email: crokarachi@secp.gov.pk

Islamabad
State Life Building 7, Blue Area
Tel: 051-9206219 Fax: 051-9206893
email: croislamabad@secp.gov.pk

Multan
63-A Second Floor, Nawa-i-Waqat Building
Abdali Road
Tel: 061-9200920 Fax: 061-9200530
email: cromultan@secp.gov.pk

Lahore
Third & Fourth Floor, Associated House
7 Egerton Road
Tel: 042-99204962-6 Fax: 042-99202044
email: crolahore@secp.gov.pk

Peshawar
First Floor, State Life Building
The Mall
Tel: 091-9213178 Fax: 091-9218636
email: cropeshawar@secp.gov.pk

Faisalabad
Second Floor, Faisalabad Chamber of Commerce 
and Industry Building, East Canal Road
Tel: 041-9230264 Fax: 041-9230263
email: crofaisalabad@secp.gov.pk

Sukkur
House No 28-B, Hamdard Housing Society
Airport Road
Tel: 071-5630517 Fax: 071-5630517
email: croskr@hotmail.com

Quetta
382/3, (IDBP House), Hali Road
Tel: 081-2844136 Fax: 081-2899134
email: croqta@qta.paknet.com.pk

How to contact us

How to lodge complaints

In order to raise awareness among stakeholders about the availability of vigilance mechanism and how 
they can make the best use of the facility, the SECP has placed the instructions on filing of complaints 
on its website. The information and forms have also been made available at the CROs and the stock 
exchanges. Investors, entities and the public can forward complaints online through the links available 
at the SECP’s website.
http://www.secp.gov.pk/ComplaintForm1.asp
There is a reporting mechanism in place whereby a track is kept of the status of complaints and queries 
received.

How to ask other questions

Investors, entities and general public can forward any queries or complaints on the following e-mail 
addresses:

General Information:     enquiries@secp.gov.pk
Complaints:                    complaints@secp.gov.pk
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Management directory

Name Designation Email Address
Tahir Mahmood Acting Chairman/Commissioner (CLD) tahir.mehmood@secp.gov.pk
Imtiaz Haider Commissioner, SCD imtiaz.haider@secp.gov.pk
Mohammad Asif Arif Commissioner, Insurance Asif.arif@secp.gov.pk 
Zafar Abdullah Commissioner, SMD abdullah.zafar@secp.gov.pk
Abdul Rehman Qureshi Adviser to the Commission rehman.qureshi@secp.gov.pk
Bushra Aslam Secretary to the Commission bushra.aslam@secp.gov.pk
Akif Saeed ED, MD&IED akif.saeed@secp.gov.pk
Aamir Khan ED, Chairman’s Secretariat aamir.khan@secp.gov.pk
Shahid Nasim ED, Supervision Department, SCD shahid.nasim@secp.gov.pk
Asif Jalal Bhatti ED, PR&DD, SCD asif.jalal@secp.gov.pk
Arshad Javed Minhas ED, T&KMD, Chairman’s Secretariat arshad.minhas@secp.gov.pk
Nazir A. Shaheen ED, C&CD, CLD nazir.shaheen@secp.gov.pk
Imran Iqbal Panjwani ED, PR&DD/SID, SMD imran.iqbal@secp.gov.pk
Imran Inyat Butt HOD, MS&RD, SMD imran.butt@secp.gov.pk
Abid Hussain HOD, Support Services Division abid.hussain@secp.gov.pk
Ali Azeem Ikram HOD, Enforcement, CLD ali.azeem@secp.gov.pk
Muzzafar Ahmed Mirza HOD, LL&GCD muzzafar.ahmed@secp.gov.pk
Musarat Jabeen Director, MD&IED musarat.jabeen@secp.gov.pk
Bilal Rasul Director, Enforcement, CLD bilal.rasul@secp.gov.pk
Muhammad Siddique Registrar of Companies, C&CD, CLD muhammad.siddique@secp.gov.pk
Amir Muhammad Khan Afridi Director, SMD amir.khan@secp.gov.pk
Jawed Hussain Registrar, Modarabas jawed.hussain@secp.gov.pk
Musharraf Khan Additional Registrar, C&CD, CLD musharraf.khan@secp.gov.pk
Hasnat Ahmad Director, SMD hasnat.ahmad@secp.gov.pk
Muhammad Afzal Director, SCD muhammad.afzal@secp.gov.pk
Nasir Askar Director, SCD nasir.askar@secp.gov.pk
Rashid Safdar Piracha Director, SCD rashid.piracha@secp.gov.pk
Mubasher Saddozai Director, C&CD, CLD mubasher.saeed@secp.gov.pk
Muhammad Faiz ur Rahman Director, CB&F, HR&TD, SSD faiz.rahman@secp.gov.pk
Haider Waheed Director, Internal Audit & Compliance haider.waheed@secp.gov.pk
Waseem Irshad Director, Admin, SSD waseem.irshad@secp.gov.pk
Syed Nayyar Hussain Director, Insurance Nayyar.hussain@secp.gov.pk
Tariq Hussain Director, Insurance tariq.hussain@secp.gov.pk
Tariq Soomro Director, Supervision Department, SCD tariq.soomro@secp.gov.pk
Amina Aziz Director, Enforcement, CLD amina.aziz@secp.gov.pk
Maheen Fatima Director, Enforcement, CLD maheen.fatima@secp.gov.pk
Khalida Habib Director, SDERD, Chairman’s Secretariat khalida.habib@secp.gov.pk
Aamir Waheed Director, T&KMD,  Chairman’s Secretariat aamir.waheed@secp.gov.pk
Naseeruddin Humayun Director, MD&IED humayun.naseer@secp.gov.pk
Khalid Iqbal Director, HR&TD, SSD khalid.iqbal@secp.gov.pk
Mohammad Aqil Ismail Director, IS&TD aqil.ismail@secp.gov.pk
Shaukat Hussain Additional Registrar, CRO, Islamabad shaukat.hussain@secp.gov.pk
Sidney Custodio Pereira Joint Registrar, CRO, Karachi sidney.pereira@secp.gov.pk
Liaqat Ali Dolla Additional Registrar, CRO, Lahore liaqat.dolla@secp.gov.pk
Mahboob Ahmed Joint Registrar, CRO, Faisalabad mahboob.ahmad@secp.gov.pk
Syed Iftikharul Hasan Naqvi Joint Registrar, CRO, Multan iftikhar.hasan@secp.gov.pk
Saeed Ullah Khan Joint Registrar, CRO, Peshawar saeedullah.khan@secp.gov.pk
Abdul Rehman Tareen Assistant Registrar, CRO, Quetta abdul.rahman@secp.gov.pk
Nabi Bux Khoro Assistant Registrar, CRO, Sukkar nabi.khoro@secp.gov.pk
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ACII: Associate from the Chartered Insurance Institute

ADB: Asian Development Bank

AGM: Annual General Meeting

AMCs/IAs: Asset Management Company/Investment

Advisors

AMLO: Anti-Money Laundering Ordinance

APG: Asia Pacific Group on Money Laundering

APREA: Asian Public Real Estate Association

ASOs: Authorized Surveying Officers

BDS: Board Development Series

BOD: Board of Directors

BPM: Business Process Management

CCG: Code of Corporate Governance

CDC: Central Depository Company

CDD: Customer Due Diligence

CDS: Central Depository System

CEES: Companies Easy Exit Scheme

CEW: Commodity Exchange Wing

CFT: Combating Financial Terrorism

CFS: Continuous Funding System

CGT: Capital Gains Tax

CIS: Collective Investment Scheme

CIW: Capital Issues Wing

CLA: Corporate Law Authority

CLD: Company Law Division

CLRC: Company Law Review Commission

CMA: Cost and Management Accountant

COD: Certificate of Deposit COI: Certificate of Investment

CNIC: Computerized National Identity Card

COT: Carry-over Trading

CRCS: Corporate Registration and Compliance System

CRF: Corporate Registers Forum

CRO: Company Registration Office

CRS: Companies Regularization Scheme

DOW: Directors Orientation Workshop

DFI: Development Finance Institution

ECAP: Exchange Companies Association of Pakistan

ECO: Economic Corporation Organization

EGD: Electronic Government Directorate

EMC: Emerging Market Committee

EMC-WG3: Working Group-3 of Emerging Markets

Committee

EMD: Enforcement and Monitoring Department

FATF: Financial Action Task Force

FBR: Federal Board of Revenue 

EOGM: Extraordinary General Meetings

FIU: Fraud Investigation Unit

FMC: Fund Management Company

FMU: Financial Monitoring Unit

FMGP: Financial (non-bank) Markets and

Governance Programme

FRU: Foreign Relations Unit

GDRs: Global Depository Receipts

HRIS: Human Resources Information System

HBFC: House Building Finance Corporation

HOD: Head of Department

IAIS: International Association of Insurance Supervisors

IAP: Insurance Association of Pakistan

IAIR: The International Association of Insolvency

Regulators

IASB: International Accounting Standards Board

IAS: International Accounting Standard

IBA: Institute of Business Administration

ICAP: Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan

ICMAP: Institute of Cost and Management

Accountants of Pakistan

ICM: Institute of Capital Market’s

ICSP: Institute of Corporate Secretaries of Pakistan

ICW: Investor’s Complaints Wing

ICT: Islamabad Capital Territory

IDF: Institutional Development Fund

IFC: International Finance Corporation

IFIs: Islamic Financial Institutions

IFSCs: Islamic Financial Services

(Non-Banking) Companies

IFRS: International Financial Reporting Standards

IFRIC: International Financial Reporting

Interpretations Committee

IFSB: Islamic Financial Services Board

IFRS-4: International Financial Reporting

Standard-4

IIRS: Insurance Industry Regulatory System

IOPS: International Organization of Pension

Supervisors

Abbreviations and acronyms
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IOSCO: International Organization of Securities

Commissions

IPO: Initial Public Offering

IS&T: Information Systems and Technology

IRC: Information Resource Centre

ISMS: Information Security Management System

ISE: Islamabad Stock Exchange

ISO: International Organization of Standardization

IVSC: International Valuation Standards Council

KSE: Karachi Stock Exchange

KYC: Know Your Customer

LAP: Leasing Association of Pakistan

LSE: Lahore Stock Exchange

LoU: Letter of Understanding

MIS: Management Information System

MAP: Modaraba Association of Pakistan

MLM: Multi Level Marketing

M&I: Monitoring and Inspection

MMoU: Multilateral Memorandum of Understanding

MMC: Modaraba Management Company

MoU: Memorandum of Understanding

N&ICAU: National and International Cooperation

Affairs Unit

MUFAP: Mutual Fund Association of Pakistan

NBF: Non-Bank Financial

NAV: Net Asset Value

NBFCD: Non-banking Finance Companies Department

NBFC: Non-banking Finance Company

NBFI: Non-bank Financial Institution

NBFC Rules: Non-banking Finance Companies

(Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003

NCCPL: National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited

NICOP: National Identity Card for Overseas Pakistanis

NEC: National Executive Committee

NOC: No Objection Certificate

NIT: National Investment Trust

NTCs: New Terms and Conditions (of employment)

OSS: Occupational Savings Schemes

OPAC: Online Public Access Catalogue

OTC: Over-the-counter

PACRA: Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited

PBA: Pakistan Banks Associations

PE&VCF: Private Equity and Venture Capital Fund

PICG: Pakistan Institute of Corporate Governance

PME: Pakistan Mercantile Exchange

PRCL: Pakistan Reinsurance Company Limited

PSOA: Pakistan Society of Actuaries

PSEB: Pakistan Software Export Board

PSPD: Professional Services and Policy Division

QCR: Quality Control Review

QIBs: Qualified Institutional Buyers

RBS: Risk Based Supervision

REIT: Real Estate Investment Trust

RMC: REIT Management Company

RTS: Resume Tracking System

SAOF: Sub-Account Opening Form

SAFA: South Asian Federation of Accountants

SCRS: Specialized Companies Return

Submission System

SCRA: Specialized Companies Return Analysis

SLIC: State Life Insurance Corporation

SMC: Single Member Company

SME: Small and Medium Enterprise

SMEDA: Small and Medium Enterprises

Development Authority

SOE: State Owned Enterprise

SRO: Self-Regulatory Organization

SPVs: Special Purpose Vehicle

STR: Suspicious Transaction Report

TA: Technical Assistance

TABS: TA for Banking Sector Reforms

TA: Technical Assistance

TFC: Term Finance Certificate

UIN: Unique Identification Number

VPS: Voluntary Pension System
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Declaration of investment as of June 30, 2013

Submitted to the secretary to the Commission by Mr. Imtiaz Haider, Commissioner, SECP, in pursuance of 
sub-section 6 of section 16 of the 1997 Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act.

Sr. No. Name of company Nature of interest Number of share/units
1 Byco Petroleum Pakistan Limited Shares 1000
2 National Bank of Pakistan Shares 2371

3 Nestol Technologies Limited Shares 2400
4 NIB Bank Limited Shares 7000
5 AKD REIT Management Company Limited Qualifying shares 500
6 NIT

(In the name of dependent family members) Units 212.9539
7 NIT

(In the name of dependent family members) Units 212.9539
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